

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
 CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 7131 OF 2001

KOHINOOR MILLS

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

RASHTRIYA MILL MAZDOOR SANGH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for ex-Parte stay

Date: 12/03/2008 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

For Appellant(s)

Mrs.B.Sunita Rao,Adv.
 Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Sanjay K.Shandilya, Adv.
 Mrs V.D. Khanna,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
 ORDER

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Shashi Sareen)
 Court Master

(Vijay Aggarwal)
 Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)
 IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 7131 OF 2001

KOHINOOR MILLS

... Appellant(s)

Versus

RASHTRIYA MILL MAZDOOR SANGH & ANR.

... Respondent(s)

ORDER

Heard.

During the hearing of the appeal, a copy of the letter dated
 14.02.2008 issued by National Textile Corporation Limited,
 Western Region, Mumbai has been filed stating that civil appeal is
 to be withdrawn because of some agreed terms which are as follows:

1. In case of retirement/retrenchment/MVRS, the retirement age of the employee will continue to be 60 years in terms of the present Standing Order 11A and 20A and RMMS agrees to continue to follow the present practice of retiring employees at 60 years.
2. The retirement age for employees will continue to be 60 years and only those employees working in viable mills will allowed to continue up to 63 years, if found efficient.

-2-

In view of the aforesaid terms, the civil appeal is disposed of as not pressed.

.....J.
(Dr. ARIJIT PASAYAT)

.....J.
(P.SATHASIVAM)

New Delhi,
March 12, 2008.